

AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 342 of 2022

Date of Order: 20.09.2023

Shri Nashir Uddin Prodhani Vs. State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. M.L. Nongpiur, Adv.
For the Respondent(s) : Ms. R. Colney, GA (For R 1-3)
Mr. S.A. Sheikh, Adv. (For R 4)
Mr. S.K. Hassan, Adv. (For R 8&9)

Mr. M.L. Nongpiur, learned counsel for the petitioner prays and is allowed 2(two) weeks' time to file rejoinder affidavit to the affidavit filed by the respondents.

Mr. S.K. Hassan, learned counsel for the respondents Nos. 8 & 9, submits that this case is similarly situated with WP(C) No. 425 of 2022, wherein an order was passed on 05.09.2023, where it has been made clear that if the respondents are entitled, pendency of the writ petition shall not stand in the way for the respondent Managing Committee, paying their salary.

Accordingly, it is directed likewise in the instant matter with regard to the respondents Nos. 8 and 9.

List this matter on 06.10.2023.

JUDGE

